mature and new investments are made the return may change due to re-investment at
higher or lower interest rates.

Part 4: Financial statements

157

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments
(continued)
Under previous Commonwealth-State financing arrangements the Australian
Government made concessional Australian dollar loans to the States and the Northern
Territory. These loans are of a fixed interest credit foncier nature. Changes in market
interest rates do not cause changes in future cash flows of interest or principal.

At 1 July 2011, if domestic interest rates had experienced an immediate 100 basis point
parallel upward (downward) movement across the yield curve, and if that change
were to persist for the 12 months to 30 June 2012, with all other variables held constant,
the effect on the AOFM’s operating result before re-measurements (calculated on an
accruals basis) and equity position for the year ended 30 June 2012 would be as
follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in domestic interest rates(a)
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in interest rates
from 1 July 2011 for
12 months to 30 June 2012

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2011

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  Governments 2,618,630   -   -   -   -
Deposits 10,665,514   (104,763) (104,763) 104,763   104,763
Discount securities 3,587,119   (33,466) (33,466) 33,466   33,466
Residential mortgage-backed
  securities 10,778,744   (130,506) (130,506) 130,506   130,506
Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 166,082,689   219,342   219,342   (203,623) (203,623)
Treasury Indexed Bonds 19,645,142   -   -   -   -
Treasury Notes 16,021,226   144,430   144,430   (144,430) (144,430)
Other debt 21,454   -   -   -   -

Total increase (decrease)
  in accrual result

(before re-measurements) 95,037   95,037   (79,318) (79,318)

Impact in
2011-12 on

profit

-1%

Impact in
2011-12 on

equity

Impact in
2011-12 on

profit

+1%

 Impact in
2011-12 on

equity

2011

(a) Changes in nominal interest rates only.

Part 4: Financial statements

158

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments
(continued)
The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in domestic interest rates(a)
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in interest rates
from 1 July 2010 for
12 months to 30 June 2011

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2010

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  Governments 2,694,648   -   -   -   -
Deposits 14,960,696   (147,452) (147,452) 147,452   147,452
Discount securities 4,259,203   (35,536) (35,536) 35,536   35,536
Fixed interest securities 3,620,934   -   -   -   -
Residential mortgage-backed
  securities 7,869,201   (100,157) (100,157) 100,157   100,157

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 130,252,730   244,851   244,851   (231,129) (231,129)
Treasury Indexed Bonds 16,198,297   -   -   -   -
Treasury Notes 10,899,702   87,471   87,471   (87,471) (87,471)
Other debt 24,894   -   -   -   -

Total increase (decrease)
  in accrual result
(before re-measurements) 49,177   49,177   (35,455) (35,455)

2010

Impact in
2010-11 on

profit

Impact in
2010-11 on

equity

-1% +1%

 Impact in
2010-11 on

equity

Impact in
2010-11 on

profit

(a) Changes in nominal interest rates only.

(b) Inflation risk sensitivity analysis

The AOFM currently has four series of Treasury Indexed Bonds on issue. These
instruments have their principal value indexed against the (all Groups) Australian
Consumer Price Index (CPI). The interest is a fixed real rate of interest payable on the
accreted principal value. Accordingly these debt instruments expose the AOFM to cash
flow risk on interest payments and on the value of principal payable on maturity.
There is a six month lag between the calculation period for the CPI and its impact on
the value of interest and principal. As the CPI increases, debt servicing costs and the
principal payable on maturity also rises.

Part 4: Financial statements

159

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments
(continued)
At 1 July 2011, if the CPI were to experience an immediate 1 per cent increase
(decrease) and that change were to persist for 12 months to 30 June 2012, with all other
variables held constant, the effect on the AOFM’s operating result before
re-measurements (calculated on an accruals basis) and equity position for the year
ended 30 June 2012 would be as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in the consumer price index
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in CPI from
1 July 2011 for 12 months
to 30 June 2012

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2011

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  Governments 2,618,630   -   -   -   -
Deposits 10,665,514   -   -   -   -
Discount securities 3,587,119   -   -   -   -
Residential mortgage-backed
  securities 10,778,744   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 166,082,689   -   -   -   -
Treasury Indexed Bonds 19,645,142   207,319   207,319   (205,149) (205,149)
Treasury Notes 16,021,226   -   -   -   -
Other debt 21,454   -   -   -   -

Total increase (decrease)
  in accrual result
(before re-measurements) 207,319   207,319   (205,149) (205,149)

2011
-1% +1%

Impact in
2011-12 on

profit

Impact in
2011-12 on

equity

Impact in
2011-12 on

profit

 Impact in
2011-12 on

equity

Part 4: Financial statements

160

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments
(continued)
The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in the consumer price index
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in CPI from
1 July 2010 for
12 months to 30 June 2011

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2010

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622   -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  Governments 2,694,648   -   -   -   -